## CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH

## PROCLAMATION

- WHEREAS, the Woman's Club of Lake Worth, founded in the spring of 1914 soon after the chartering of the City of Lake Worth, began with 14 pioneering women committed to bettering their community, with Mrs. H.W. Conner serving as its first President; and
- WHEREAS, over the past 110 years the Woman's Club of Lake Worth has made a profound and positive impact through its sustained involvement in worthy projects and unwavering support to the community in which we reside; and
- **WHEREAS,** this remarkable 110 year journey has been marked by numerous achievements, including supporting local and state charities, advancing educational programs, advocating for social justice and environmental sustainability; and
- WHEREAS, the Woman's club of Lake Worth continues to build on its rich history and remains a beacon of hope and a catalyst for positive change within our community

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Betty Resch, Mayor of the City of Lake Worth Beach, Florida, by virtue of the authority vested in me and on behalf of the City Commission, do hereby proclaim that the City of Lake Worth Beach proudly recognizes and commends the Woman's Club of Lake Worth for its 110 years of dedicated service and invaluable contributions to the betterment of our community and commemorates

The 110th Anniversary of The Woman's Club of Lake Worth, Florida

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Lake Worth Beach, Florida, to be affixed this 17<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2024.

Betty Resch, Mayor

ATTEST:

Melissa Ann Coyne, MMC, City Clerk